

NYRx and NYS Medicaid DMEPOS Nebulizers

A nebulizer is a machine that creates a mist out of liquid medication, allowing for quicker absorption of medication into the lungs. Nebulizers consist of a base that contains an air compressor, a holding chamber for the medication, and a tube for the delivery of the medication. In addition to requiring the nebulizer, members will also need the medication to use with the nebulizer and may possibly need additional masks/administration kits for future uses.

What Pharmacy and DMEPOS Providers Need to Know

Nebulizer compressors, accessories, and associated medications are available from different providers and covered by different parts of the Medicaid benefit. This chart will help identify who provides the item and what part of the Medicaid benefit to bill.

Item	Available From*	Responsible Party	Drug and/or Supply Codes NDC or HCPS
Medication used within the nebulizer	Pharmacy	NYRx	NYRx List of Reimbursable Drugs
Nebulizer (with compressor)	DMEPOS provider	MCO	E0570 ^{F6}
Nebulizer (ultrasonic, large volume)	DMEPOS provider	MCO	E0575 ^{F3}
Aerosol mask, used with DME nebulizer	Pharmacy or DMEPOS provider	NYRx, DMEPOS	A7015 ^{F8}
Holding chamber or spacer for use with an inhaler or nebulizer, with a mask	Pharmacy or DMEPOS provider	NYRx, DMEPOS	S8100 ^{F21} S8101 ^{F21}
Administration kit, with small volume non-filtered pneumatic nebulizer, non-disposable	Pharmacy or DMEPOS provider	NYRx, DMEPOS	A7005 ^{F7}
Administration kit, with small volume non-filtered pneumatic nebulizer, disposable	Pharmacy or DMEPOS provider	NYRx, DMEPOS	A7003
Small volume nonfiltered pneumatic nebulizer, disposable	Pharmacy or DMEPOS provider	NYRx, DMEPOS	A7004
Large volume nebulizer, disposable, unfilled, used with aerosol compressor	Pharmacy or DMEPOS provider	NYRx, DMEPOS	A7007
30-Day Rental: Stationary compressed gaseous oxygen system, rental includes: container, contents, regulatory, flowmeter, humidifier, nebulizer, cannula, or mask and tubing	DMEPOS provider	MCO	E0424 ^{F26}

For a full list of Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) or supply codes, refer to [New York State Medicaid Program Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies – Procedure Codes and Coverage Guidelines](#).

*To locate a NYRx enrolled pharmacy or DMEPOS provider, visit the pharmacy or medical equipment supplier [look-up tool](#).

Not all pharmacies carry nebulizer supplies; members may need to find a DMEPOS provider to obtain their supplies.

DMEPOS General Inquiries

For more information related to DMEPOS protocols and/or guidelines, see [Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies](#).

Resources

- [DME Pharmacy Locator](#)
- [New York State Medicaid Program Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies – Procedure Codes and Coverage Guidelines](#)
- [NYRx Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies](#)
- [NYRx Education & Outreach Website](#)
- [NYRx List of Reimbursable Drugs](#)
- [Scope of Benefits](#)

Contact Information

The NYRx Education & Outreach Call Center is available by phone at 1-833-967-7310 or by email at NYRxEO@primetherapeutics.com from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM ET, Monday through Friday, excluding holidays.

The NYRx Education & Outreach team hosts virtual office hours every week for stakeholders to ask questions related to NYRx and care coordination. Visit the [NYRx Education & Outreach website](#) for more information.

Questions related to DMEPOS supplies may be directed to OHIPMEDPA@health.ny.gov or 1-800-342-3000, option1.